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the State Governments, the question of
having a Central legislation to rationa-
hise the conduct of lotteries all over the
country is under consideration of the
Government The questton of putting a
ceiling on the maximum amount of a prize
etc, will be considered at the appropriate
stage.
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+[THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRIH N. BAHUGUNA) (a)
A cash compensation of Rs 10,000/-
has been sanctioned and a cash grant of
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+[POST AND TELEGRAPHS OFFICE AT i
GUNCARRIAGE FACTORY, JABALPUR

311 PT. BHAWANI PRASAD
TIWARY Will the Mimster of COM-
MUNICATIONS be pleased to state, |

(a) the amount of compensation paid
to the famules of the three employees of
the Post and Telegraphs Office at Gun-
carriage Factory, Jabalpur, murdered as

a result of dacoity committed 1n that office,
and

|

(b) whether the Government of Madhya
Pradesh have succeeded 1n apprehending
the murderers; and if so, what further
action 18 being taken 1n this regard ?]
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families of each of the deceased employees.
In addition, Death-cum-retirement gratuity
has been paid to the families Besides,
sons of two (out of 3) officials have been
given employment in the Department in
relaxation of normal recruitment rules.
A son of the third official has been given
scholarship by the Department for his
education and upkeep. This official’s wife
who 15 reported to be unwell will be given
madical treatment at the cost of the Depart-
ment,

(b) The case 1s still under nvestigation
with the police who have arrested three
suspects. A close haison has been kept
with the police at high levels ]

PaLaces OF
MYSORE

312. SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL:
DR. K. NAGAPPA ALVA:

ALIENATION OF THE
Ex-MAHARAJA OF

[ ] English translation.



101 Written Answers
SHRIMATI LAKSHMI KUMARI |
CHUNDAWAT,

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS
be pleased to refer to the reply to the
Starred Question No. 112 given in the
Rajya Sabha on 11-5-72 and state-

(a) whether the Government of India
have recently agreed to waive the condi-
tion of non-alenability 1n respect of the
three palaces at Bangalore, Mysore and
Doty which are 1n possession of the ex-
ruler, Maharaja of Mysore; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

[3 AUGUST 1972}

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
K C PANT) (a)and (b) The whole matter
1s under examination in consultation with
the Government of Mysore

T.V. CENTRE FOR MADRAS

313 SHRI B V ABDULLA KOYA- Will

the Minister of Information and Broad-
casting be pleased to state the progress
made so far with regard to the setting up
of a TV Centre in Madras ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRI I. K.
GUJRAL). The posttion 15 as under:

(a) Civil Works+ Estimates for the TV
station bwldings have been sanctioned,
The State Public Works Department,
who have been entrusted with the work,
will be starting the building construcuion
shouily

(b) Tower: Indents for the fabrication
of the TV Tower have been placed on the
Director General Supplies & Disposals
who will be finalising the tenders shortly.

(©) Equipment: Orders for supply of the
equipment have already been placed

(d) Target Date: The Station 1s expected
to be commissioned by December, 1973
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MANUFACTURE OF
IN THE

CONSUMER  GOODS
Pusiic  SECTOR

314 SHR1 SANAT KUMAR RAHA:

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN : will
the MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to
manufacture certain consumer 1tems in the
public sector; and

(b) if so, the details thereof ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT (PROF. SIDDHESWAR
PRASAD). (a) and (b) Yes, Sir. Some
proposals for the manufacture of consumer
goods 1n the public sector are under con-
sideration and feasibility reports for some
of these items have been prepared These
reports are under various stages of con-
sideration.

MAHARASHTRA-MYSORE-KERALA
BorDER DISPUTE

315 SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL:
DR. K NAGAPPA ALVA

SHRI H S. NARASIAH.

Will the  Minister of HOME
AFFAIRS be pleased to state the
steps proposed to be taken by the
Government of India to implement
the Mahajan Commuission’s Report regarding
the boundary dispute between Maharashira
and Mysore, and Mysore and Kerala ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI F. H MOHSIN). Government’s
desire has been to resolve this 1ssue ami-
cably, if possible by discussion with the
Chief Ministcrs. Efforts are being made
to find out ar.as of agreement between the
Chief Ministais with a view to evolving
an agreed solution.



